

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46109-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR-2017-957
)
 CALEB MICHAEL LEONARD,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE SCOTT WAYMAN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JOHN C. McKINNEY
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	6
ARGUMENT	7
Leonard Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Denying His Motion To Suppress	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. Deputy Hyle Did Not Abandon The “Speeding” Basis For The Traffic Stop.....	8
D. Deputy Hyle’s Testimony That Leonard’s Vehicle Crossed The Fog Line Twice Was Part Of The Totality Of Circumstances Relevant To Show Officer Hyle Had A Reasonable, Articulable Suspicion To Conduct A Traffic Stop	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Deen v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 435, 958 P.2d 592 (1998).....	11
<u>Herman ex rel. Herman v. Herman</u> , 136 Idaho 781, 41 P.3d 209 (2002).....	9
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	9
<u>Lester v. Salvino</u> , 141 Idaho 937, 120 P.3d 755 (Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	9, 11
<u>State v. Fees</u> , 140 Idaho 81, 90 P.3d 306 (2004)	8
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 163 Idaho 585, 416 P.3d 957 (2018).....	7, 13
<u>State v. Grantham</u> , 146 Idaho 490, 198 P.3d 128 (Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<u>State v. Hays</u> , 159 Idaho 476, 362 P.3d 551 (Ct. App. 2015).....	11
<u>State v. Jaborra</u> , 143 Idaho 94, 137 P.3d 481 (Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016)	9
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 118 Idaho 608, 798 P.2d 453 (Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 159 Idaho 439, 362 P.3d 514 (2015).....	7
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 145 Idaho 886, 187 P.3d 1261 (Ct. App. 2008)	9
<u>State v. Roe</u> , 140 Idaho 176, 90 P.3d 926 (Ct. App. 2004)	8
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 145 Idaho 641, 181 P.3d 1249 (Ct. App. 2008).....	8
<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009)	8, 11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 49-637(1).....	7
